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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr M Shannon

	Scheme
	AEGON Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	AEGON Scottish Equitable (AEGON)


Subject

Mr Shannon complains that AEGON delayed in transferring funds from the Scheme to his employer’s pension fund. As a result he considers he has suffered a loss because the transfer value actually paid was less than he anticipated. He is looking to AEGON to make up the difference.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against AEGON because there was maladministration in not following up enquiries, which caused unnecessary delay.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Shannon was a member of his employer’s pension scheme, Lothian Pension Fund (Lothian) and wished to transfer the proceeds of a number of pension arrangements to it. Three of these arrangements were with AEGON, including the policy numbered 3610391 (the Policy) that was held under the Scheme.
2. In March 2008, Mr Shannon signed a form giving Lothian authority to approach AEGON for transfer information about the three pension arrangements. On 3 April, Lothian wrote to AEGON asking for transfer information and relevant forms.
3. By the end of June 2008, Lothian had not received information about the Policy. On being contacted by Lothian, AEGON realised that there had been an administrative error in relation to the request and gave it priority, issuing transfer information about the Policy on 24 June. The transfer value at that point was £7,043.
4. Subsequently, AEGON acknowledged its delay in dealing with the request between April and June 2008. It offered Mr Shannon £100 in recognition of that, which he has not accepted.

5. On 20 August 2008, Lothian wrote to AEGON. Lothian had been told by AEGON that the Policy contained protected-rights transferred from another pension scheme but the documentation relating to that had not been completed by the transferring scheme. Lothian had therefore obtained the information needed to properly conclude the original transfer and said AEGON should now contact HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) with that. This would enable the transfer of protected-rights to be formalised and then Lothian would be able to provide Mr Shannon with a transfer value quotation.
6. AEGON wrote to Mr Shannon’s previous scheme on 18 September 2008 asking for completion of the relevant form, saying:

“We have  now received instructions to transfer the policy to another insurer and cannot complete this transfer until the appropriate CA form has been issued to [HMRC].

Please arrange for the relevant CA form to be completed and processed in order to allow us to complete the transfer and provide us with a copy of the completed form for our records”.

7. No response was received. Lothian’s internal administration system suggests that chasing letters were sent to AEGON on 20 October and 21 November 2008 and on 15 January 2009. No contemporaneous copy of the letters survives, but a re-generated copy of the November 2008 letter is identical to the one sent on 20 August 2008. AEGON claims not to have received the three letters.
8. AEGON paid the transfer values for Mr Shannon’s other arrangements to Lothian in mid-September 2008.

9. On 16 March 2009, Mr Shannon contacted AEGON to find out why the transfer in relation to the Policy had not progressed. He was told that AEGON had not received a response to its September 2008 letter. Mr Shannon has said that, whilst he was talking to AEGON, he was able to find out via the internet that the employer associated with his earlier benefits had been dissolved in 2003. He communicated this to AEGON and, almost immediately, it approached HMRC direct to seek approval for the transfer.  

10. In mid-May 2009, Lothian wrote to AEGON saying that Mr Shannon was aware that HMRC had completed its processes and he now wanted to proceed with the transfer. AEGON supplied the transfer information showing a transfer value, on 22 May, of £5,663.
11. Mr Shannon signed the forms required to release the transfer value on 1 July 2009 and Lothian passed them to AEGON on 8 July. A transfer value of £5,436 was passed to Lothian on 14 July.

Summary of Mr Shannon’s position  
12. He transferred seven policies from four providers to Lothian. All the transfers went ahead except for that for the Policy. He considers that, due to an administrative error, it was missed.
13. Because he was making several transfers, Mr Shannon was in touch with Lothian throughout, and believes that it dealt efficiently with the transfers.
14. It was not his responsibility to make AEGON aware of the fact that his previous employer had been dissolved, particularly as AEGON managed the pension arrangement connected to that employer. 

15. The offer of £100 is inadequate given that he has written over 20 letters and spent several hours trying to resolve the situation.

Summary of AEGON’s position  
16. In response to complaints from Mr Shannon about events from June 2008  onwards, AEGON said that it wrote to the previous scheme in good faith in September 2008 but received no response – for reasons that it later became aware of. Since AEGON heard nothing further from Lothian or Mr Shannon, it was unaware that there was still an intention to transfer the funds. Once it was aware that Mr Shannon wanted to proceed with the transfer, it would be reasonable to recalculate the transfer value as at the date all the completed paperwork was received. AEGON says it would not be fair or consistent to pay the transfer value originally quoted when no claim had been made on the Policy.
17. AEGON also suggested that Mr Shannon believed the delay was a result of it not receiving the three chasing letters from Lothian. It said Lothian could have tried another form of communication if it was receiving no answer to its letters. AEGON could not be held responsible for mail not being delivered to it and consequently, AEGON initially said it did not consider it was responsible for the delay encountered by Mr Shannon.
18. During my investigation into Mr Shannon’s complaint, AEGON agreed to meet the cost of the service credit that I found had been lost to Mr Shannon as a result of the delays. It also agreed to increase its offer of £100 for distress and inconvenience to £250.
19. AEGON confirmed that the transfer value under the Policy, on 14 October 2008 (the relevance of this date is explained in paragraph 27), was £5,625.09. 
Conclusions

20. The crux of the matter is that AEGON passed paperwork to an organisation that had dissolved some years earlier and did not follow its request up. 
21. AEGON claimed that there was no need for it to have acted differently. As far as it was concerned, Mr Shannon was not going ahead with the transfer. It focuses on the non-arrival of the three chasing letters from Lothian as being the reason for that belief.
22. In my opinion, AEGON could not reasonably  have failed to realise that Mr Shannon wished to transfer the Policy to Lothian:

· the Policy’s number was included in the form sent by Lothian to AEGON when transfer information was being collected; 

· transfers were made in respect of Mr Shannon’s other arrangements with AEGON even while the situation in relation to the Policy was being sorted out;

· in a letter of 20 August 2008, Lothian quite clearly stated that the situation needed to be resolved so that it could provide Mr Shannon with a quotation; 
· in its own letter of 18 September 2008 to Mr Shannon’s previous scheme, AEGON states that it needs the scheme to take action to allow AEGON to complete the transfer; and
· Lothian appears to have taken steps beyond its normal remit when it obtained the information that AEGON needed to send to HMRC to formalise the original transfer of protected-rights. Lothian would not have done this if Mr Shannon had no intention of transferring.
23. The three letters may or may not have been sent and/or received. However, the available evidence suggests that, if they were sent, they were addressed in the same way as letters issued to AEGON before and after the period in question which all reached AEGON safely. It would be most unusual for three letters to be lost in the post. But, in any event, for the reasons mentioned above, it is almost immaterial whether the letters were sent; AEGON was aware that the Policy formed part of a larger exercise and ought to have taken steps towards completing the matter. It was not until Mr Shannon’s call in March 2009 that AEGON re-started the process and, by following a different route, it was able to move quite quickly. There is no reason why this course of action could not have been followed several months earlier. AEGON’s failure to do so amounts to maladministration.
24. I have considered the effect of that maladministration on Mr Shannon and conclude that he has suffered a loss. However, I do not agree with him that he should receive the transfer value quoted in June 2008.

25. I see that AEGON delayed in providing an illustration of the transfer value in the first place. Around three months was lost at this stage, something which AEGON has acknowledged. The further period of delay is that caused by the failure to follow up the protected-rights issue, ie from 18 September 2008 to 16 March 2009. I would take it as reasonable had AEGON realised after a month that it was not getting a response from the original scheme, so the delay at this point is around five months. To this should be added a further month since AEGON did not act on the information supplied by Lothian in August 2008 until late September 2008.

26. Other gaps in the process I do not consider to be attributable to AEGON.
27. The transfer value was finally paid on 14 July 2009. I am of the view that the transfer would have been completed nine months sooner, ie on 14 October 2008 when a transfer value of £5,625.09 would have been paid. To put Mr Shannon in the position he would have been in had the maladministration not occurred, he should be able to acquire service credits in his current pension scheme as if the transfer had taken place in October 2008. 
28. I make an appropriate Direction below taking into account the fact that AEGON has agreed to meet the shortfall in Mr Shannon’s service credit. Mr Shannon now has the information he needs to ask Lothian to calculate the current cost of securing that service credit and then he can ask AEGON to make the appropriate payment. 
29. I note that AEGON originally offered Mr Shannon £100 in respect of distress and inconvenience caused by the delay to June 2008. Mr Shannon started a transfer process in April 2008 that was not completed until July 2009. He has been inconvenienced by the delay and AEGON’s actions contributed to that. AEGON has agreed to make a payment of £250 and I consider this to be reasonable in the circumstances. My Direction below confirms this payment.

Directions
30. On receipt of confirmation from Mr Shannon or Lothian of the sum required to meet the cost of the shortfall in service credits, AEGON shall, within 14 days, make a payment to Lothian of that amount.
31. Within 14 days of the date of this Determination, AEGON shall pay to Mr Shannon £250 (which includes the £100 already offered) in recognition of the distress and inconvenience suffered by him.
TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 

16 September 2011
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